Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies) Chris Sautter, James Buckroyd, Zac Elder, Doug Fjelland, Charles Kraeuter	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Yakima Products, Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 8/6, 8/9, 8/10, 8/19 & 8/26/2010 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 15025 SW Koll Parkway City: Beaverton
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	State: Oregon Country: USA Zip: 97006 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name: Pierre C. Van Rysselberghe Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Kolisch Hartwell, PC 520 SW Yamhill Street, Suite 200	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Portland	8. Payment Information
State: Oregon Zip: 97204-1324	
Phone Number: (503)224-6655	Deposit Account Number 11-1540
Fax Number: (503) 295-6679 or (503) 972-9115 Email Address: docketing@khpatent.com	Authorized User Name Kolisch Hartwell, PC
9. Signature:	August 30, 2010
Signature	Date
Pierre C. Van Rysselberghe Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: KH File No.: YAK 3E7P & Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Chris Sautter of Portland, Oregon, James Buckroyd of Portland, MEDFORD
Oregon, Zac Elder of Portland, Oregon, Doug Fjelland of Aloha, Oregon, and Charles Kraeuter of Portland, Oregon, have invented certain improvements in a VEHICLE RACK FOR CARRYING A WHEEL, for which we filed:

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/187,605 on June 16, 2009; and
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/817,032 on June 16, 2010.

WHEREAS, Yakima Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business in Beaverton, Oregon, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, we, Chris Sautter, James Buckroyd, Zac Elder, Doug Fjelland and Charles Kraeuter, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to Yakima Products, Inc., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Yakima Products, Inc., as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of Yakima Products, Inc., and its successors and assigns.

Further, we hereby covenant and agree to and with Yakima Products, Inc., and its successors and assigns, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, that we are the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and the above-identified patent application, and that the same are unencumbered, and that we have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to Yakima Products, Inc., or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting the invention, and testify in any legal

proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, substitution, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Yakima Products, Inc., make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Yakima Products, Inc., and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY V	/HEREOF, I h	ave hereunto set my hand this9	19
day of <u>AUGUST</u>	, 2010.	po)	
		James Buckrovd	

Witness:

Signature: Same

Name: Same

Address: City & State:

Page 2 of 4 - ASSIGNMENT TO YAKIMA PRODUCTS, INC. Serial Nos. 61/187,605 & 12/817,032; Our Files - YAK 3E7P & 3E7

IN ILOTIMONT WHEREOF, I have no	ereunto set my hand this
day of, 2010.	
	Zac Elder
Witness:	
Signature:	<u></u>
Name:	
Address:	
City & State:	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have he day of AUGUST, 2010.	reunto set my hand this 26 TH Douglas Afilland
Witness:	Doug Fjelland
Signature: Rachael Smith	_
Name: RACHAEL SMITH	
Address: 2917 Lary Creek Drive	
City & State: Med ford, O.R.	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this $9900000000000000000000000000000000000$
day of <u>ClCC</u> , 2010.
Zac Elder
Witness:
TVIIII GGG.
Signature: Leclor
Name: Bernice Dietlein
Address: 15025 SW Koll PKWY City & State: Beaverten, OR 9 7006
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this
day of, 2010.
Doug Fjelland
Witness:
vviiiess.
Signature:
Name:
Address:
City & State:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hav	e hereunto set my hand this
day of <u>AVUST</u> , 2010.	Margery
	Charles Kraeuter

Witness:

Signature:

Name: <u>Bernice Dietleir</u>

Address: 15025 SW Koll PKWY

City & State: <u>Beaverton</u>, OR 9 7000

From: 08/30/2010 16:23 #809 P.001/007



Kolisch Hartwell, P.C. 200 Pacific Building 520 S.W. Yamhill Street Portland, Oregon 97204-1324 Telephone: (503) 224-6655 Facsimile: (503) 295-6679

260 Sheridan Avenue, Suite 200 Palo Alto, California 94306-2009 Telephone: (650) 325-8673 Facsimile: (650) 325-5076 e-mail: info@khpatent.com

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION SHEET

DATE: August 30, 2010

TIME : 5:15pm OPERATOR : Pam Knight

TO : Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch Services

Director of the USPTO

FACSIMILE NO : 1-571-273-0140

FROM : Pierre Van Rysselberghe

OUR FILE : YAK 3E7

RE: Serial Nos. 61/187,605 & 12/817,032

THIS FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION IS ____7 PAGES (INCLUDING COVER SHEET)

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

RECORDED: 08/30/2010

ORIGINAL WILL FOLLOW	_X ORIGINAL WILL NOT FOLLOW
FIRST CLASS MAIL	
AIR MAIL	
FEDEX	
OVERNIGHT COURIER	
The information contained in this facsimile message is	legally privileged and confidential information intende-

The information contained in this facsimile message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this facsimile message is strictly prohibited. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS TRANSMISSION IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE (COLLECT, IF LONG DISTANCE), and return the original message to us at the above address via the United States Postal Service. Thank you.

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, OR IF COPIES ARE UNCLEAR, PLEASE CALL ABOVE OPERATOR AT (503) 224-6655.

PATENT REEL: 024912 FRAME: 0445